

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3293 OF 2025,

Between:

Ravirala Laxmana Rao, S/o. Purushotham

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S, The State of Telangana Rep. by its Chief Secretary, to Government, Finance Departments, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad. 500022.
2. V.Satyanarayana, District Treasury Officer, Khammam, The District Collector complex Khammam - 507002
3. T.Venkateswarlu, Sub-Treasur Officer, Madhira, Khammam District

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel SMT. UMA DEVI NAMA praying the High Court to call the Respondents 1- 3 and punish them for wilful disobedience of this Court orders passed in W.P.No.15603 of 2025 dated 10-06-2025, in the interest of Justice;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SMT. UMA DEVI NAMA
Counsel for the Respondent : GP FOR SERVICES III

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 21.11.2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks four weeks' time for compliance in all the contempt cases. But, this Court is not inclined to grant time as requested by the learned counsel for respondents as he has been dragging the matter under the guise of compliance. However, this Court is granting three weeks' time for compliance.

If the respondent authorities fail to comply with the order by the next date of hearing, the concerned Officers shall appear before this Court in person on the said date.

Post on 09-02-2026.

**Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S, Chief Secretary, to Government, Finance Departments, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad. 500022.
2. V.Satyanarayana, District Treasury Officer, Khammam, District Collector complex, Khammam - 507002
3. T.Venkateswarlu, Sub-Treasur Officer, Madhira, Khammam District (1 to 3 BY SPEED POST)
4. Two CCs to GP for Services III, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to SMT. UMA DEVI NAMA, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATE: 19.01.2026

Post on 09.02.2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 3293 OF 2025

DIRECTION

